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ABSTRACT

The purpose of the study was to determine the physical fitness and skills
characteristic among elite youth rugby players in Malaysia. Twenty (n=20) rugby
players from Sekolah Sukan Tunku Mahkota Ismail (SSTMI) and twenty-one (n=21)
players from Sekolah Menengah Sains Machang (SMACH), age ranging 15 to 16
years old were recruited in this study. The anthropometric measurement Body Mass
Index (BMI), physical fitness; power, agility, speed and maximal aerobic power and
lastly for the skills characteristic; general, defending and evasion skills were
measured. The results showed that there were no significant difference on power,
maximal aerobic power, general skills and defending skills however there were
significant different on agility, speed and evasion skills between SMACH and
SSTMI. In conclusion, the physique and training volume influenced the results

showed on this study where SSTMI showed better results in all testing components.

Keywords — Rugby union, anthropometric, physical fitness, skills characteristic.

xi



DECLARATION

TABLE OF CONTENT

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

AFFIRMATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

1.9

Background of the study
Problem statement
Research Objective
Hypotheses

Operational terms
Limitation
Delimitations
Assumptions

Significant of the study

Page

ii
iii
iv

vi

vi



CHAPTER

CHAPTER

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Introduction
2.1.1 Rugby
2.2  Body Mass Index
2.3  Fitness Components
2.3.1 Speed

232 Agility

2.3.3 Maximal Aerobic Power

2.34 Power
24  Rugby Skills Test

2.4.1 General Skills

2.4.2 Defending Skills

2.43 Evasion Skills

METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction

3.2  Research Design

3.3  Sampling

34  Equipment

3.5 . Data Collection Procedure

3.6  Statistical Analysis

3.6.1 Descriptive Statistics

10
10
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
18
18

19

21
21
21
22
23
26

26

vii



