UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE COMPARISON OF PHYSICAL AND SKILLS CHARACTERISTIC AMONG ELITE YOUTH RUGBY PLAYERS IN MALAYSIA

By DINIE AFIQ BIN MOHD ZAILANI

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

January 2016

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK BACHELOR OF SPORTS SCIENCE AND RECREATION UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

I, DINIE AFIQ BIN MOHD ZAILANI (I/C Number: 931101035997)

Hereby, declare that:

This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas and is not being concurrently for this degree or any other degree.

This research project was the best result of my independent work and investigation, except, where otherwise states. I absolve Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) and it is Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation from any blame because of my work.

All verbatim extract is been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specially acknowledgement.

Signature :

(Dinie Afiq Bin Mohd Zailani)

JAN 2016

UiTM ID : 2013917125

: 27

Date

i

ABSTRACT

The purpose of the study was to determine the physical fitness and skills characteristic among elite youth rugby players in Malaysia. Twenty (n=20) rugby players from Sekolah Sukan Tunku Mahkota Ismail (SSTMI) and twenty-one (n=21) players from Sekolah Menengah Sains Machang (SMACH), age ranging 15 to 16 years old were recruited in this study. The anthropometric measurement Body Mass Index (BMI), physical fitness; power, agility, speed and maximal aerobic power and lastly for the skills characteristic; general, defending and evasion skills were measured. The results showed that there were no significant difference on power, maximal aerobic power, general skills and defending skills however there were significant different on agility, speed and evasion skills between SMACH and SSTMI. In conclusion, the physique and training volume influenced the results showed on this study where SSTMI showed better results in all testing components.

Keywords - Rugby union, anthropometric, physical fitness, skills characteristic.

TABLE OF CONTENT

DECLARATION	i
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL	ii
AFFIRMATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENT	vi
LIST OF FIGURES AND TABLES	х
ABSTRACT	xi

CHAPTER

1	INTRODUCTION			
	1.1	Background of the study		1
	1.2	Problem statement	*	4
	1.3	Research Objective		5
	1.4	Hypotheses		5
	1.5	Operational terms		6
	1.6	Limitation		8
	1.7	Delimitations		8
	1.8	Assumptions		8
	1.9	Significant of the study		9

vi

Page

CHAPTER

2

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introdu	ction	10
	2.1.1	Rugby	10
2.2	Body Mass Index		
2.3	Fitness	Components	13
	2.3.1	Speed	14
	2.3.2	Agility	15
	2.3.3	Maximal Aerobic Power	16
	2.3.4	Power	17
2.4	Rugby Skills Test		18
	2.4.1	General Skills	1 8
	2.4.2	Defending Skills	18
	2.4.3	Evasion Skills	19

CHAPTER

3	METHODOLOGY			
	3.1	Introduction	21	
	3.2	Research Design	21	
	3.3	Sampling	21	
	3.4	Equipment	22	
	3.5	Data Collection Procedure	23	
	3.6	Statistical Analysis	26	
		3.6.1 Descriptive Statistics	26	

ŝ

vii